## **Resolution #TC-2021-12-09**

Instructing the Colorado Department of Transportation to advance the following rural paving projects from the adopted 10-Year Plan.

## Approved by the Transportation Commission on December 16, 2021

WHEREAS, the Colorado Transportation Commission has identified the following rural paving projects to advance from the fourth year of the 10-Year Plan:

- Project #: 22966 Rural Resurfacing CO-370 between CO 15 & US 285.
- Project #: 23542 Rural Resurfacing, CO-14 MM-11-19 /CO-125 MM 52.1-54.
- Project #: 23577 Rural Resurfacing CO-92 MM 19.47-32.2; and

WHEREAS, these projects have been selected and prioritized through the planning process and were included in Transportation Commission resolution #TC-19-11-7, which approved projects for Fiscal Years 2020-2022, comprising the first four years of the 10-Year Plan; and

WHEREAS, these projects represent a key commitment of the 10-Year Plan to improve rural pavement condition across the state; and

WHEREAS, these projects need approval now in order to be advertised early next year and go to construction next summer; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) is committed to an open and transparent planning and project delivery process and therefore reviewed and discussed these projects in a public workshop prior to adopting this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Colorado Transportation Commission approves the advancing of these rural paving projects.

Herman Stockinger Digitally signed by Herman Stockinger Date: 2021.12.16 14:26:25 -07'00'		
Herman Stockinger, Secretary	Date	
Transportation Commission of Colorado		